CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



117 West Duval Street City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL 32202

FAX (904) 630-3403

COLLEEN HAMPSEY, RESEARCH ASSISTANT (904) 255-5151

Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2022-873

Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President at the request of the Mayor

Date of Introduction: November 22, 2022

Committee(s) of Reference: R

Date of Analysis: November 21, 2022

Type of Action: Appointment confirmation

Bill Summary: This bill confirms the Mayor's appointment of Michael Pinckney as the Chief of the Solid Waste Division of the City of Jacksonville pursuant to Section 32.602 (Division Chief), Part 6 (Solid Waste Division), Chapter 32 (Public Works Department), *Ordinance Code*. The requirement in Section 32.602 (Division Chief), Part 6 (Solid Waste Division), Chapter 32 (Public Works Department), *Ordinance Code*. The requirement in Section 32.602 (Division Chief), Part 6 (Solid Waste Division), Chapter 32 (Public Works Department), *Ordinance Code* is waived because Mr. Pinckney does not hold a bachelor's degree.

Background Information: Mr. Pinckney has worked for the City as Solid Waste Superintendent since 2009. Although he does not have a bachelor's degree, he has obtained three years of college level education and extensive professional experience during his thirteen years with the Solid Waste Division.

Policy Impact Area: Chief of Solid Waste Division appointment

Fiscal Impact: The salary range for this position is \$111,030.73 - \$181,274.82 annually

Analyst: Hampsey